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REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 
c- m> 

Baeket 

Mr. Kenneth Gatltn 
R u d m  Wlooky  Smith S d w t t a r  & Rumtiell, P.A. 
215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 815 
Tal lahassee, FL 32301 
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2 15 SOUTH MONROE STRE'd 
SUITE 815 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

RUDEN 
._ 

M c C LO s KY 

SMITH 

SCHUSTER & 
RUSSELL. P.A. 

Mr. Bill Lowe, Assistant Director 
Division of Water & Wastewater 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: 

TELEPHONE: (8SU) GD1-YO27 
FAX: (8.50) 224-20.42 

E-MAIL: @KUDfN.COM 

January 7, 1999 

Hand Delivery 

-. v 
J ,  ..I, 

Complaint Tracking Number: CATS23 7992L/WAW 7 84 It!=, , .  
Florida Cities Waiter Company 

Dear Mr. Lowe: 

This is in response to your letter dated December 28, 1998 to Mr. Robert Dick, Division 
Manager, Florida Cities Water Company, relative to the complaint by Ms. Michaela Puthon. 

Florida Cities Water Comlpany entered into an agreement with the developer of the property 
in question on October 3, 1991. That agreement provided that the developer would construct all 
necessary facilities for service to the developer's area and convey those facilities to FClWC by a bill 
of sale as contributions-in-aid-of.construction. 

Further, as part of the agreement, the developer paid $625 per ERC as a capacity charge thus 
reserving capacity sufficient to serve the developer's area. As an integral part of that same 
agreement, the developer agreed to pay guaranteed revenues to FCWC until such time as water 
meters would be set on the indi-vidual lots. The revenue guarantee is a part of the developer's 
agreement for the purpose of wimbursing FCWC for taxes paid on CIAC pursuant to a tariff 
approved by the Commission. (A copy of the tariff is attached hereto.) To deny compensation for 
this would be unfair to FCWC and to its customers. There were three conditions that the developer 
was required to meet in order to get water service from FCWC: 1> contribute the necessary facilities; 
2) pay fees to reserve capacity; md 3) pay revenues for the payment of CTAC taxes. Without any 
one of these conditions being melt, FCWC would not have agreed to provide the service requested 
by the developer because it would not have been prudent to do so. 

It is the common practice in the industry that the accumulated guaranteed revenues are 
collected at the time of the placing of a meter for the individual lots in the developer's area. As a 
practical matter, this is the only t:ffective way that FCWC can collect these guaranteed revenues, 

TAL:19491:1 
FORT LAUDERDACE W MIAMI NAPLES ST. PRERSBURG SARASOTA TALLAHASSEE TAMPA I WEST PA1.M BEACH 



, . -  
Bill Lowe 
January 7, 1999 
Page 2 

-- 
unless previously paid. Other legal avenues alluded to in your letter to collect these revenues are not 
cost effective. The amount due on each lot would not justify the legal expenses. 

Our information indicates that Ms. Puthon loaned the money to the developer to deveIop 
these lots and that the developer defaulted. She now wishes to continue with the development. 

Obviously, based on our understanding of the facts, Ms. Puthon has had a continuous 
beneficial interest in the property. As such, she is obligated to pay the accumulated guaranteed 
revenues, otherwise, FCWC and its customers will be penalized. 

Hopefully this matter can be resolved in an expeditious manner. 

Please give us a call if you have any questions or wish tu discuss. 

Very truly yours, 

B. Kenneth Gatlin 

TAL : 194 91 : 1 
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MCCLDSKY 
SMITH 
SCHUSTER & 
RUSSELL, P.A. 

Via Hand Delivery 

TO : Bill Lowe, Assistant Director 
Division of Water & Wastewater 

21 5 SOUTH MONROE STREET 
SUITE 815 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

TELEPHONE: (850) 681-9027 
FAX: (850) 224-2032 

EMAIL:  BKC@RUDEN.COM 

Re : Complaint Tracking N u m b e r :  CATS237992L/WAW784 
Florida Cities Water Company 

Date : January 8 ,  1999 

Enclosed is a copy of a tariff referenced in my letter to you 
yesterday, January 7 ,  1999, which was inadvertently omitted. 

BKG/ldv 
Enclosure 

TAL: 19506 : 1 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

DIVISION OF WATER k WASTEWATER 

CHARLES H. HILL 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 41 3-6900 

December 28,1998 

Mi.  Robert Dick, Division Manager 
Florida Cities Water Company 
4837 Swift Road, Suite 100 
Sarasota, FL. 3423 1 

Re: Complaint Tracking Numbrer: CATS 237992WAW 784 - Florida Cities Water Company 

Dear Mr. Dick: 

This letter is in regard to The complaint by Ms. Michaela Puthon concerning your refusal of 
utility service based upon accrued guaranteed revenue charges. The staff of the Commission’s 
Division of Water and Wastewa.ter and our Division of Legal Services have reviewed your earlier 
correspondence to Mi. Dick Dwbin and researched the complaint further. 

Based upon our review of the Service Agreement, we would agree that Ms. Puthon is 
responsible for guaranteed revenues for the seven lots she now owns. However, we believe her 
responsibility began when she a’cquired the lots. Both the service agreement and the utility’s tariff 
state that guaranteed revenues ax a monthly charge. These are not charges designed to accrue and 
bc payable at the time of meter installation. Prior owners of the property were obligated to pay these 
monthly charges. Failure by the utility to collect these fees or seek legal remedy to force compliance 
with the service agreement falls on the utility and is not Ms. Puthon’s responsibility. Should you not 
agree with staffs opinion, we will prepare a recommendation to place this matter before the 
Commission for f o m d  disposition. 

Pending resolution of t h i s  dispute, Rule 25-30.320, Florida Administrative Code, does not 
provide that Ms. Puthon can be refused water service for the lot upon which she is building for any 
charges which may be due for the other six lots. Therefore, Ms. Puthon should be abIe to receive 
a letter of water availability, for that lot, upon payment of guaranteed revenues from the date she 
foreclosed on the property until The present. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENT:ER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
AII Amrmative ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: www2.scri.net/psc Internet E-mail: contact~prscatate.n.us 



Mr. Robert Dick 
Page 2 
December 28, 1998 

To expedite this matter, please advise by January 7, 1999, whether you agree with staffs 
opinion or if we should proceed to place this complaint before the Commission. Should you have 
any questions or wish to discuss this opinion, please contact Ralph Von Fossen at (850) 413-7005. 

Sincerely, 

bill lowe 
Assistant Director 

RVF 

cc: Ms. Michaela Puthon 
McCaskill, Shafer, Von Fossen 
Division of Legal Services: Ferguson 



State of Fiorida 
-1M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: December 1 1,1998 
TO: 
FROM: Leroy A. Rasbeny - Bureau Chief of Complaint Resolutions & 
RE: PLEASE SEE BELOW 

Chuck Hill - Director of the Division of Water and Wastewater 

The attached inquiry concerns the customer’s complaint about having to pay capacity 
charges. 

233 345R - Puthon, Mich.aela 

RECEIVED 



~ a m e  PUTHON, M I C U E L A  

Address,. 1300' SWEETWA TER COVE 

A c c m t  lrnber 

Caller's N-MICHAELA PUTHON 

ccnpany FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY - LEE 

Attn. Gerald S.  A1 1 en233345R 

can Be 
Reach4 (9411-641-1694 

Note 

Informi mf.  utre rea& TELEPHONE DIRECTORY 

Customer has foreclosed on 19 lots i n  Harbor Palms i n  tee County. She wants t o  
bui ld  a house for herself on one o f  the lots  but has been t o l d  t h a t  she w i l l  be 

pay capacity charges for a l l  19 
ew on t h i s  matter? 

( 
considered t o  be 
l o t s .  What i s  F 

Report 11/16/98 

1 I/ZQ/98 
techni ca 

the developer and will have t o  

orida C i t i e s  Water Company's v 

received 

9:45 AM Called customer and explained t o  her t h a t  t h i s  matter i s  so 
t h a t  I w i l l  have t o  refer i t  t o  WAN. (Per Comnissioner Clark) 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

PfiIIII.Cc*e ' C A L I  
LVmPI1331,UN 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-0850 

850-413%100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

; 

DUE: 11/16/1998 
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Custwner has foreclosed on 19 lots in  Harbor Palms i n  Lee County. 

build a house for herself on one o f  the lots but has been told t h a t  S ~ P  wi l l  k 
considered to be the developer and will have to  pay capacity charges for a i l  19 
lots. 

She wants to 
. .  

k a t  i s  Florida Cities Water Company's view on this matter? 

(See attached response) 

Community Relations Manager 
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FLORIDACITIES - 
WATER COMPANl 

POINCIANA 
UTILITES LNC. 

November 13,1998 

Mr. Dick h b i n  
Florida Public Service Co~~mission 
2540 Shumard Oak Bodward 
TdIaha~#, EL 32399-6100 

Re: Customer Rcquest 233345R 

Dear Mr. b b h :  

On October 16,1398 Jmnifcr Fiwiand am Masterm Homes Lmitcd requested a k t e r  of water avdabiIity for 
13689 Harbour Ridge Drive, lot 19, in t h e  Harbour Palms 1 subdivision, She was informed of ~n oubtandhg bill 
for Guaranteed Rtvenue (GR) in the amount of %6!162.87. Thc total number d o t s  in he subdivision is 19 of 
which 10 are vacant and arc accruing GR chargts, 

FCWC staff met with Michaela Putuow on Ostober 28,1998. Ms, Pumow said that she had load the original 
devcIopa the money to develop the Hubour Palms f subdivision. Tho dcvcloper defadted on the loan and she 
acquired seven (7) lots via foreclosure. Slhe intends to build on one of the lots and will sell the balance BS a 
commercial venture. 

Florida Cities Wata Company (FCWC) b,elievcs that the Scmice Agmment, amchod for your refcrcnce, follows 
the land dcsdbed in the legal descripthn and as such, thc terns in the Service Agreemmt are binding on Ms. 
Putnaw zts S U C ~ ~ S S O T  dcveIoper, with ilr[ the  rights and obligationr; associated therewith. (See paragraph 12. of the 
$mice Agrement.) As the suaessor developer ,MS. Putnow has the right to use the prepaid capaciv fees 
associated with the sawn lots which she owis. Along With thc right to use the prepaid capacity fees, Ms. Putnow 
owes the guaranteed rmcnut ehargcs as0c:iakd with the scven lots. The total outstnnding guaranteed revenuc 
charges for the smn lots is %3,95 6 8  I. 

It is evident h n  &e Customer Inquiry halt Ms, Putnow was codused by the  t m s  CapocIQ Fees and 
GuumnteedAevmue. It is our understandhg that after mccting with Ms+ Purnow on Octobcr 28, she is now clear 
on the distinction and we await her decision, Should you haw any q~lcstiong or need additional infomation, pleast 
contact me, 

OIUDA CITIES WATER COMPANY 

Division Manager 

Enclosure 

W n h  of Avatar Utilities Inc. 



Project # 10-88-66 

THIS AGREEMENT, 

1991 by 

''REVISED" 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

LC-88-43 

A 
made and entered into t h i o  a 
and between IONA DAVIS PARFNERSHZP, with its 

day a f  

principal p l a c a  af b u s i n e s s  at k Robert White, 12676 New Brittany 

Bmlevard,  S t e  202 ,  Foxt Myers, Florida, 3 3 9 0 7 ,  (hereinafter referred 

to as rtllevelOpettt) , iind FLORIDA CITTES WATER CDKPAHY, a Florida 

corporation, with its principal place o f  b u s i n e s s  a t  1837 8 w l f t  Road - 
S t e  200,  P. 0.  Box 21119, Sarasata, Florida, 34276-4aZ9 (hereinafter 

r 

referred to as IICampany"). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, Company is the owner of a Weter/Wastewater Certificate 

of Public Convenience and NJecessity grantad by the Florida Public Ser- 

v ice  Commission in certain areas of Lee County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, Developer is desirous of receiving watelr service for 

its proposed developmebt located w i t h i n  Company's service area, more 

p a r t i c u l a r l y  described ds follows: 

HARBOR P?.LKS 1 

Davis Road 

21 Equivalmt Residential Dwelling Units 

LEGAL DESCRXPTION 

See Exhibit " A "  Attached 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for value 

received, and in consideration of tha covenants  of th is  Agreement, it 

is mutually agreed by an.d between the parties hereto a6 fol lows:  

1 ,  Developer w i . L l ,  at its cost and expense, furnish t h e  



_ _ _ _  __--. - -  --- a.-Y*-.'"*J * 6 - 

eesenenrs and permi- as required to p r w i d e  p v i c e  t o  and throughout 

Developer's property, 

2 -  Upon completion of construction of t h e  water lines and 

appurtenances by DevelopQr, Same w i l l  be i n s p e c t e d  by Company and, upon 

determination by Company that they have properly installed in 

accordance w i t h  the apprcwed plans ahd spec i f  fcations, service will be 

SYCAGH 



provided ZQ the pmpert:y. 

withheld ur delayed. 

Connpmy approval w i l l  n o t  be unreasonably 

3 ,  It is agreed t h a t  all f a c i l i t i e s  constructed within the ser- 

v i c e  area o f  Company, QT w i t h i n  a granted easement area, shal l  be 

deexled to be omSd by Campany when i n s t a l l e d  and approved without the 

need of any separate instrument of conveyance. Furthermore, Develaper 

shall, w i t h o u t  t h e  requirements oE a separate written request of 

Company, confirm such conveyance o f  titlo to those facilities installed 

in the service areas of Company by the execution and delivery of 

a p p r o p r i a t s  b J l l s  of S a l e ,  i n c l u d i n g  copies of paid invoices and 

instruments of conveyance, free of all liens and encumbrances incurred 

by Developer. A f t e r  t i t l e  to t h e  facility is v e s t e d  i n  Company as 

aforesaid,  a l l  responsibility far the repair and maintenance of such 

f a c i l i t i e s  sha l l  be borne by Company, provided that any construction 

warrantias by Developer in connection with the installation thereof 

shall, ta tho ex ten t  assignable, be assigned to Company for its 

behef it. 

4 .  Cclincident w i t h  delivery of the Bill of Sale or other con- 

veyance from Developer ts Campany w i t h  respect to the facilities con- 

strusted in accordance w i t 1 1  this concract,  t h w e  shall be delivered to 

the Company w i t h  reference to the facilities referred to i n  such Bill 

of S a l e  or conveyance t h e  fallowing: 

a. Reproducib,la rnylars, p l a n s ,  engineer's reports surveys, 

p l a t s ,  property records, easements, p e r m i t s  and agreements and &her 

information pertaining to the  facilities so conveyed, 

b, In a d d i t i o n  to c e r t i f i e d  record drawings from the 

Project Engineer of Record,  there shall be provided "AS Built" drawings 

and engineering surveys as t aken  from engineering inspections of 

construction while in progress .  Such certified drawings and "AS Built" 

information must be certified by the Engineer of Record. 
l"+. : - -_--A .I - E 



4. A &  IS n i u c u a - ~ ~ ~ f  unuezscocu and agreed that Company i s  a 

public utility and ?at its r i g h t s  and obl -  dt ions,  specifically 

including r a t e s  and other charges hereunder, s h a l l  be subject to a l l  

applicable orders, rule:z and regulations of lawful regulatory , 

COnmissions or regulatory authorities t h a t  may have jurisdiction. 

A J 

6 .  bevelaper agrees ta pay, upon t h e  execution of t h i s  

Contract, an approved system capacity charge ta Company for each 



residential equivalent dwelling u n i t  as determined by the  Company 

conhecting its water lines to t h e  utility system of Company. 

current approved syst.em capacity charges are: 

fo r  

The 

5625,OO per ERC far  Wlater ~1 us  a m l i c a b l e  t a x e s  a s  outlined in 

B r a a r a D h  1 5 of this Aarcement, . 

7 .  Developer has been adv i sed ,  and is fully aware, t h a t  m e  

above-mentioned system capacity charges may not be the- total system 
capacity charges to ibe paid by Developer to Company for the m f t s  

covered under this Agreement, The amount of system capacity charge 

payable for each unit is determined as of the date that actual COH- 
P 

n@CtiOh to Company's system is accomplished. ''Conhect i 'I i6 
accomplished when the following steps a r e  completed: The underground 

system to he c o n s t r u c t x d  by Developer has bean completed and has been 

accepted by compahy; and certificates af occupancy have bean issued f o r  

t h e  buildings contemplated hereunder and those  buildings have been 

connected to the water system of tha Company. Units or bUlldhg5 hot 

satisfying the  above c r i t e r i a  at the  t i m e  of an increase by appropriate 

regulatory a u t h o r i t i e s  fn Company's system capacity charges shall be 

s u b j g c t  to the difference, at the t i m e  of regulatory approval of the  

increased charges, between t h e  amount paid  hereunder and the increased 

charges. 

8 .  Company w i l l  provide water service and connect additional 

customers to tho  lines and facilities c o n s t r u c t e d  by the Developer and 

deeded to t h e  Company in accordahce with i t s  approved r a t e s ,  rules and 

regulations. 

9. It is furthe.r understoad and agreed that t h e  Limitation an 

r e s i d e n t i a l  equivalent dwelling units to be connected to t h e  Company's 

utility facilities from the  proposed lines and facilities w i t h i n  the 

area aforesaid  shall be determined by Company. Additional usage re- 

quired by Developer over and above t h a t  required to serve herain pro-  
. -  



pusea aeveiopment cannor  be o b t a i n e d  without proper approval of 
n n Company. 

10. company's cclmmitment tu serve Developer's property is 

limited by t h i s  Agreement to 21 E q u i v a l e n t  R e s i d e n t i a l  Dwellins Units,. 

Service to additional equivalent  residential connect ions are subject to 

separate agreement. 

- 



11. Doveloper agrees to pay gxranteed revenues in an amount 

determined by the Florida Public Service Commission or other appro- 

p r i a t e  regulatory agm=ies ,  per u n i t  pel: month ,  until such time as 

w a t e r  meters are set on t h e  respective lot or building, At t h a t  time, 

t h e  entity or individual  requesting t h e  s a t t i n g  bf the water meter and 

receipt of water service shall begin,  in accordance with t h e  rule$, 

regulations and t a r i f f s  of the Company, to pay the base unit charge on 

t h a t  unit or those units. It is recognized that the guaranteed revenue 

charge referred to in this paragraph is iiacessary fn light af the fact 

that Company may be in t h e  position of owning and maintaining the 

underground f a c i l i t i e s  donated to it under the terms of this Agreement 

f o r  an extens ive  period of t ime without a l l  or many of the units 

covered hereunder producing revenue. Developer has been advised, and 

is fully aware, t h a t  regulatory  approval for the payment of guaranteed 

revenues by this Developizr and others in Company’s service area may be 

for thcoming in t h e  near future, and Developer agrees to Comply fully a t  

such t i m e ,  if at all, of that  regulatory approval.. 

4 

12. This Agreement: s h a l l  be binding upon and shall inure to t h e  

benefit of t h e  parties hereto and t h e i r  respective S U C ~ ~ S G O ~ S  and 

assigns. This Agreement c o n s t i t u t e s  t h e  entire understanding and 

agreement between the p l a t t i e s  relevant to t h e  matters referred to 

herein. No additions, dteletions I modifications or other changes of 

t h i s  Agreement shall have any force or a f f e c t ,  or be of any validity 

u n l e s s  made in writing and executed by and between the parties with the 

same formality as this Agreement. 

13. All no t i ces ,  requests, demands and other communications 

hereunder shall be in w r i t i n g  and s h a l l  be deemed to have been f u l l y  

given if delivered or mailed, first class postage prepaid. 

1 4 .  It is f u r t h e r  understood and agreed that i f  either party 

f a i l s  to comply with the term of t h i s  Agreement or any subsequent 
. .  

--- 
- - * : a - 2 -  . - 



m 
conpeten+ jur i sd ic t f i  i n c l u d i n g  but n o t  limite, co any l o c a l ,  state or 

federal administerial body shall pay all costs, expenses,  reasonable 

attorney’s fees cunnec ted  with t h e  interpretation and/or enforcenent of 

this Agreement and/or madif i c a t i o n s  t h e r e t o ,  including but  not l imited  

to any 2nd a l l  appellate proceedings as a result thereof. 

GVCACR 



15. Prior to the Congressional Tax Reform A c t  of 1986, Seetian 

1131b) was anended to reclassify C I A C  (both eaGh and property) as a 

taxable source Of revenue, effective January I, 2987. The net result 

of t h i s  a C t i U A  is that: 4 Utility which is a carporation must now pay 

income t a x  on the C I A C  it co l l ec t s .  

Since the amount of thf5 additional t a x  liability is d i rec t ly  

attributable to the c o h t r i h u t c r s  (developers, builders, etc. ) of t h e  

CIAC,  t h e  utility is authorized to collezt t h i s  amouht from those 

contributors. 
? 

Therefore, in aCCardahCe with order NO. 16971 i s s u e d  on December 

18, 1986, in Docket Ma. 860184-Ptl, t h i s  Commission adopted and approved 

specific guidelines for a utility to adminis ter  in the  calculation, 

collection and reporting of c r x  t a x  liabilities as failaws: 

I, On and after: January I, 1987, ut i l i t ies  may collect from 

developers and others who convey cush and/or property to a utility as 

CIACs,  an amount equal 'to the t a x  impact of the CIAC.  

2 .  The t a x  impact amount to be CDllected shall be determined 

using t h e  following faernula: 

TAX TMPACT B X IF = P )  
1.0 - R 

a. R = Applicable marginal rate of  Federal and State  Cor- 

parate  Income Tax, i f  one is payable, on the value af contributions 

which nust be inc luded kn taxable income of the u t i l i t y .  

determined as follows: 

R shall be 

R = ST + FT (1-ST) 

ST = Applicable marginal rate of S t a t e  corporate Income Tax. 

FT = Applicable marginal rate of Federal Corporate Income 

Tax 

b. F = Dollar amount of charges p a i d  to a utility as 

c o n t r i b u t i o n s  in a i d  of construction which must be included in taxable 

ihcane  n f  t h o  t r + ; 7  4 t - w  



A -  . . - - - - - - - 

c, 1 = , q l l a r r -  amount of p r o p e r t y  c A veyed to Utility which 
aust be ihcluded in taxeble income uf the utility. 



XH WITNESS WERITOT, DEVELOPER and COMPANY have caused these 

presents to be executed in their respective names by the i r  praper 

officers and t h e i r  corporate s e a l s  to be hereunto a f f ixed  by their 

proper officers the day and year first above written. 

Signed,  sca led  and delivered 
in our  presence as witnesses:  

* I  

ATTEST:/ I I 

ZONA DAVIS PARTNERSRIP 

BY 
Robert White 

BY 

FLORIDA C f T f E B  WATER COHPANY 

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 
AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 

- .. - . - . . . . . .... - 
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Y r u L w  ~y D ~ C K  Uurbin 10/30/98 1: 59pm 
----------1---------31_ee__. --_.-I____ fl 

from: Carol  Jackson CON F I  RM E D 
To: Dick Durbin 
Subject: 
Complaint call from Ms. Michaela  

Puthon pronounced ma-kay-la at 
telephone R941-513-0993 

+-. 

----------l-l__lll___--------l--l 

===NoTE=====~==,=,====~O/3O/g8==1:56pm= 
She received some lots t o  develop by 
foreclosure  i n  south Lee County. She said  
t h a t  she a p p l i e d  f o r  b u i l d i n g  permits, 
e t c .  t h a t  a M r .  Dick a t  F l o r i d a  C i t i e s  
Water stated that she would be charged 
back water fees for all her  lots  even 
though she i s  going t o  o n l y  develop one a t  
t h i s  t ime.  She sa id  they discoverled they 
had not b i l l e d  anyone f o r  years aind that  
ra ther  than an impact f e e  she was t o l d  
that she would have t o  pay for all t h e  
lots .  She said she had been transferred 
twice a1 ready and I conferred w i t h  Bob 
Crouch who explained to me t h a t  I should 
probably send t h i s  over  to CAF. Thanks so 
much, IF I CAN HELP ANY OTHER WAY, PLEASE 
LET ME KNOW. 

L 

Paqe: 1 


